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PUBLIC NOTICE

City of Lockhart
Planning and Zoning Commission
7:00 PM, Wednesday, September 27,2023
Municipal Building — Glosserman Room
308 W, San Antonio St.

AGENDA
Call meeting to order.
Citizen comments not related to an agenda item.

Consider the Minutes of the September 13, 2023 meeting.

- 3UP-23-10. Hold a PUBLIC HEARING and consider a request by Edgar Aguirre of 59 South Sign on behalf of

Poco Loco Company for a Specific Use Permit to allow a High-Profile Sign in the CHB Commercial Heavy
Business District on 4.924 acres in the Lockhart Retail Subdivision, Block 1 Lot 1, located at 1411 South
Main Street,

- SUP-23-11. Hold a PUBLIC HEARING and consider a request by Sam Walker, P.E. of Eckermann Engineering,

Inc. on behalf of Chet Lange with McCoy Corporation for a Specific Use Permit to allow g High-Profile Sign
in the CHB Commercial Heavy Business District on 7.359 acres in the McCoy’s Lockhart Subdivision, Lot 2,
located at 1600 South Colorado Street (US 183).

SUP-23-12. Hold a PUBLIC HEARING and consider a request by Winn Smith on behalf of Toad Hollow LLC
for a Specific Use Permit to allow the uses of Welding or Machine Shop and Limited Industrial
Manufacturing on 1.363 acres in the Barclay Addition, Block 1, Lot 1-A, zoned CHB Commercial Heavy
Business District, located at 800 North Commerce Street.

SUP-23-13. Hold a PUBLIC HEARING and consider a request by Todd Phelan on behalf of William Dodd
Fowler, LLC for a Specific Use Permit to allow a Bar, Tavern, or Lounge in the CCB Commercial Central
Business District on 0.124 acres in the Original Town Lockhart, Block 17, part of Lot 2, located at 106 and
108 South Commerce Street.

£C-23-08. Hold a PUBLIC HEARING and consider request by Caroline Eckert with Wuest Group on behalf of
Lockhart 130 North/South LTD for a Zoning Change from RHD Residential High Density District to CHB
Commercial Heavy Business District on a total of 0.813 acres in the Cornelius Crenshaw Survey, Abstract No.
68, located at 2500 West San Antonio Street {SH 142).

Consider a request by Javier Barajas of Trine Engineering for approval of a 6-month extension of the
Preliminary Plat approval period {PP-22-03) for Ramendu Subdivision, consisting of 44.563 acres in the
Francis Berry Survey, Abstract No. 2, zoned RLD (Residential Low Density), RMD (Residential Medium
Density), and CLB (Commercial Light Business), and located at 900 State Park Road.

10. Discuss the date and agenda of the next meeting, including Commission requests for agenda items.

11. Adjourn.

Posted on the bulletin board in the Municipal Building, 308 West San Antonio Street, Lockhart, Texas, at 2:00
PM on the 21* day of September, 2023.



City of Lockhart
Planning and Zoning Commission
September 13, 2023

MINUTES

Members Present: Philip Ruiz, Manuel Oliva, Bradley Lingvai, Phil McBride, Rick Arnic, Ron

Peterson, Julia Haug

Members Absent: None

Staff Present: David Fowler, Christine Banda

Visitors/Citizens Addressing the Commission: Luis Granillo, Olga Rodriguez

Call meeting to order. Chair Ruiz called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Citizen comments not related to an agenda item. None

Consider the Minutes of the August 23, 2023, meeting.

Commissioner Oliva moved to approve the August 23, 2023, minutes. Commissioner Haug
seconded, and the motion passed by a vote of 7-0.

ZC-23-07. Hold a PUBLIC HEARING and consider a request by Luis Granillo on behalf of Sergio
Lozano-Sanchez with Alta Capital, Inc., for a Zoning Change from RLD Residential Low Density
District to RMD Residential Medium Density District on a total of 9.259 acres in the James
George Survey, Abstract No. 9, Alta One Subdivision, located at 1620 Old McMahan Trail.

David Fowler presented his staff report, which included maps of the neighborhood and photos
of the subject property. He said that the existing Alta One Subdivision has been recorded and
the subdivision improvements are completed and accepted by the city. He explained that the
applicant would like to change their current zoning of RLD Residential Low Density District to
RMD Residential Medium Density District to allow for the DF-1 residential development type.
He mentioned that the proposed rezoning and intended DF-1 duplex use would greatly increase
the impact of the property in the surrounding area. Instead of 30 households there would be
60 dwelling units adding traffic in the neighborhood. He pointed out that there is a perimeter
cedar fence, but it is only six feet tall and does not block the barbed wire fencing from the
adjoining correctional facility abutting the subdivision. He believed they should enhance the
buffering on the existing SF-1 lots abutting the prison to soften the transition between the land
uses. He informed the commission that one phone call was received in opposition to the zoning

change.
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Chair Ruiz opened the public hearing and asked the applicant to come forward.

Luis Granillo of 804 Leisure Run Cove, Austin, said that he is an engineer and owns part of the
subject property. They bought and developed this property knowing full welf that they abutted
a correctional facility. He informed the Commission that they were approached by real estate
brokers who would like to develop something like the Jesco Subdivision along Trinity Street.
That idea led them to apply to see if the subject property can be rezoned to RMD. He stated
they had not put the lots on the market yet, but the idea was to sell the duplexes to first time
home buyers. They chose RMD for the zoning change request because the future landuse map
shows the property to the south of the subject property as High Density Residential.

Olga Rodriguez of 1610 Old McMahan Trail said she is concerned with more traffic on Old
McMahan Trail. She said there are dump trucks already tearing up the road and more people
using the road will create more traffic to an already underdeveloped road. She stated she is
opposed to the zoning change.

Mr. Granillo came forward to ask who is responsible for the condition of Old McMahan Trail.

Chair Ruiz said that it is the City’s road and that maybe City Council should lock to see if it falls
under our capital improvements.

Chair Ruiz closed the public hearing and asked for staff recommendation.
Mr. Fowler said that staff recommended denial.

Commissioner McBride moved to deny ZC-23-07. Commissioner Haug seconded, and the motion
passed with a vote of 5-2 with Vice-Chair Ofiva and Commissioner Peterson against.

Planning Director’s report.

Mr. Fowler mentioned that an open house would be held for the public in the Council Chambers
to get input on the Comprehensive Plan on September 14th. Overall, 152 people participated
in the survey that was distributed around town and on the city website.

Discuss the date and agenda of the next meeting, including Commission requests for agenda
items,

Mr. Fowler said that the next meeting will be September 23 with four specific use permits,
one zoning case and possibly one plat.

Commissioner McBride mentioned that he would not attend the next meeting.

Adjourn.

Commissioner Arnic moved to adjourn, and Commissioner Peterson seconded. The motion
passed by a unanimous vote, and the meeting adjourned at 7:35 p.m.
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Approved:

(date)

Christine Banda, Recording Secretary Philip Ruiz, Chair
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT SPECIFIC USE PERMIT

CASE SUMMARY

STAFF CONTACT: Evan Olszewski, Planner CASE NUMBER: SUP-23-10
REPORT DATE: September 20, 2023

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: September 27, 2023

APPLICANT’S REQUEST: High-profile sign

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval

SUGGESTED CONDITIONS: Require the Applicant/Owner to remove the existing nonconforming sign

BACKGROUND DATA

APPLICANT(S): 59 South Sign

OWNER(S): Poco Loco / Raman Sharma

SITE LOCATION: 1411 South Main St.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lockhart Retail Subdivision, Blk 1, Lot 1

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 4.924 acres

EXISTING USE OF PROPERTY: Grocery Store — Under Construction
ZONING CLASSIFICATION: CHB Commercial Heavy Business District

ANALYSIS OF ISSUES

CHARACTERISTICS OF PROPOSED USE: The Applicant/Owner wishes to erect a high-profile sign for the
grocery store currently under construction on the Property. The proposed 25-foot-tall sign has a face area
of 150 square feet. There is an existing 20-foot-tall high-profile sign on the Property advertising a previous
business, which is nonconforming as it is located within the 10-foot setback required for signs of that type.
The Applicant proposes that the existing sign will be removed when the new sign is erected, and the
proposed sign will be installed in a different location in compliance with the required 10-foot setback.

NEIGHBORHOOD COMPATIBILITY: Because there was previously a similar sign in this location the
proposed sign would not represent a change in the overall appearance of the area. The closest buildings
are H&R Block to the North, and Hanson Equipment to the East across South Colorado Street. There are
no residences in the immediate area. The nearest residences are the Golden Age Home to the South and
the Meadow Park Village Apartments; neither use will be impacted by the proposed sign.

COMPLIANCE WITH STANDARDS: The proposed sign will comply with all standards in the sign ordinance.
RESPONSE TO NOTIFICATION: None as of the date of this report.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Because this SUP would allow a new high-profile sign in place of an existing
nonconforming sign at the same location, staff recommends Approval,



SPECIFIC USE PERMIT APPLICATION
CITY OF

LOCkhart (512) 398-3461 * FAX[512) 398-3833

TEXAS P.O. Box 239 « Lockhart Texas 78644
308 West San Antonio Street

APPLICANT/OWNER

pay-TiME TELEPHONE / 132593551 Suite 5

emaiL Southsign59@outlook.com Houston, Texas 77081
OWNER NAME P0co Loco / Raman Sharma ADDRESS 1411 S Main st

DAY-TIME TELEPHONE Loockhard, Texas 78644

e.maL FSharma@skybuilderstx.com

PROPERTY

ADDRESS OR GENERAL LocaTion 1411 S Main st
LEGAL DESCRIPTION (IF PLATTED) Lvckhiny Cetn\ Subdovson P‘\\Ll Lot | Y92

G oyes

size T4V ACRE(S) 7ONING cLassiFicaTion (S

EXISTING USE OF LAND AND/OR BUILDING(S) No

(b
REQUESTED SPECIFIC USE  Se¢ YL -\O1( %)
propPOSED Usk Requiring PermiT INStall a Pilon Sign - H'\'QL’\ (ﬂ?‘ﬂc“\t

CHARACTERISTICS OF PROPOSED USE, INCLUDING INDOOR AND OUTDOOR FACILITIES,
ANTICIPATED OCCUPANCY (NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS, RESIDENTS, EMPLOYEES, SEATS, OR
OTHER MEASURE OF CAPACITY, AS APPLICABLE), GROSS FLOOR AREA, HOURS OF OPERATION,
AND ANY OTHER RELEVANT fNFORMATION ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY.

oo Loco Gmeglm«xw( IS H sgn <0 <4 Bk
\O Cet S propavh, [




SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

IF- THE APPLICANT IS NOT THE OWNER, A LETTER SIGNED AND DATED BY THE OWNER
CERTIFYING THEIR OWNERSHIP OF THE PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING THE APPLICANT TO
REPRESENT THE PERSON, ORGANIZATION, OR BUSINESS THAT OWNS THE PROPERTY.

IF NOT PLATTED, A METES AND BOUNDS LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY.

SITE PLAN, SUBMITTED ON PAPER NO LARGER THAN 11" X 17", SHOWING: 1) Scale and north arrow;
2) Location of site with respect to streets and adjacent properties: 3) Property lines and dimensions;
4) Location and dimensions of buildings; 5) Building setback distances from property lines; 6) Location,
dimensions, and surface type of off-street parking spaces and loading areas; 7) Location, dimensions, and
surface type of walks and patios; 8) Location, type, and height of free-standing signs; fences, landscaping,
and outdoor lighting; 9) utility line types and locations; and, 1 0) any other proposed features of the site
which are applicable to the requested specific use.

APPLICATION FEE OF $&q 4‘{‘ L{g PAYABLE TO THE CITY OF LOCKHART AS FOLLOWS:

1/4 acre or less $125
Between 1/4 acre and one acre $150
One acre or greater $170 plus $20.00 per each acre over one acre

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, THIS APPLICATION AND ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS ARE
COMPLETE AND CORRECT, AND IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT | OR ANOTHER REPRESENTATIVE
SHOULD BE PRESENT AT ALL PUBLIC MEETINGS CONCERNING THIS APPLICATION.

SIGNATURE £99ar Aguirre Yepes ol 2ttt s sro ™ oate_ S[2%l202%

OFFICE USE ONLY

, Si @

ACCEPTED BY W\/J/"/ RECEIPT NUMBER V24 H%(, )
N £ o i e —

oate susmren__ X 11603 CASE NUMBER sUP-_ 22 ._|{)

DATE NOTICES MAILED 0( ~\\-201% DATE NOTICE PUBLISHED 1~ [Vl 2013

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION MEETING DATE q — ’2:] ")‘-‘LB

DECISION

CONDITIONS
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LED MATIFAMILY PARTNERS, LLC.
DOC NO 2021-007456
SOS 1N 0016-16-05]
CLIENT SALES REP ; ELECTRICAL NOTES
m Poco Loco EDGAR YEPEZ . by SPECIFICATIONS Sigh Company DOES NOT provide pritary electrical to sign.
ADDRESS DESIGNER Electl‘lcal Load n% THIS SIGN IS INTENDED T0 BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS  [{ =t sign musl be done by a licensed electrical contractor or licensed elaclrician
s LUSTED

OF ARTICLE 600 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE

1411 S Main Street E Y : ; 2 , . LOCAL CODES. THIS INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING AND BONDING OF THE SIGN. Each sign must have the following: -
LECUSTON. TX] - EEEMEN GRS 150watts power supply internallyiluminated with whiteled s fsercn R e
Loockhard tx Jun, 2023 - GE Tetramax (1) 200 watt 12VDC Power Supply SA output class v s eacs et POUEARRED AR SVA Ak L Am, SBR[




Scoope Of Work: Greate and Install Pilon Sign

NOTE:

15 fit And existing pilon is going to be remove before install
) the new pilons sign.
LED LIGHTS ”O Welding 0.125 Metal Angle

0.060"x2"x2" Aluminum Retainer

T T

I l Viny Stickers
| Ca™)
< ) >

I : 0.187% Acrylic Face

2" Aluminum frame

101t

PRIMARY ELECTRICAL
(NEC 600-5)

INPUT VOLTAGE 120V
OUTPUT VOLTAGE 12V (jsteD

120w Power Supply

Steel Pipe
8” Diameter
3/16 Thickness

N

2" Aluminum Covered PAINTED BLACK COLOR
AND VINYL LETTERING

25 fit

I
l

. Steel Pipe 8"

Concrete Footing
(3000 psi)
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4. INPUT 120VAC / MAX 1:4A, OUTPUT 12VDG { MAX 8.4A
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT SPECIFIC USE PERMIT

CASE SUMMARY

STAFF CONTACT: Evan Olszewski, Planner CASE NUMBER: SUP-23-11
REPORT DATE: September 20, 2023

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: September 27, 2023

APPLICANT’S REQUEST: High-profile sign

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval

SUGGESTED CONDITIONS: None

BACKGROUND DATA

APPLICANT(S): Sam Walker, PE, Eckermann Engineering
OWNER(S): McCoy Corporation

SITE LOCATION: 1600 South Colorado St. (US-183)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: McCoy’s Lockhart Subdivision, Lot 2

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 7.359 acres

EXISTING USE OF PROPERTY: Commercial (Under Construction)
ZONING CLASSIFICATION: CHB Commercial Heavy Business District

ANALYSIS OF ISSUES

CHARACTERISTICS OF PROPOSED USE: The Applicant proposes two signs an the site of the new McCoy's
building. The Applicant requests a Specific Use Permit for one of the signs; the other is allowed by-right.
The subject of the Specific Use Permit is a 30-foot-tall high-profile pylon on the South Colorado Street
frontage. The sign face will be 200 square feet on a standard double-face structure. There was previously
a high-profile sign of similar size on the Property’s South Colorado Street frontage prior to the site
clearing/demolition for the McCoy’s project.

The second sign on the site does not require a Specific Use Permit but is discussed because its height or
position on the site may require modification. The second sign proposed is amonument sign on the Bufkin
Lane frontage. It will be of a size qualifying as a low-profile sign, which is allowed by-right in the CHB zoning
district. The sign will be a six-foot-tall by 20-foot-wide structure with a face of less than 72 square feet
located one foot from the property line. The low-profile sign types require no setback from property lines.
However, the Applicant notes that the dimensions of the low-profile sign are approximate, and the sign
may be higher than six feet and therefore may qualify as medium-profile. Both medium- and low-profile
signs are allowed by-right in the CHB zoning district, but medium-profile signs require a five-foot setback
from property lines, per Section 46-10(b)(2}. Accordingly, the Bufkin Lanesign’s height must be kept below
six feet, otherwise the setback must be adjusted to a minimum of five feet from the property line as
required.

NEIGHBORHOOD COMPATIBILITY: Because there was previously a similar sign on this Property for many
years, the proposed sign would not represent a change in the overall appearance of the area. The closest
buildings are the St. John’s United Baptist Church to the North, the Lockhart Police Department to the
East, The PAM Health Rehabilitation Clinic and Exxon to the South, and the Sunset Drive subdivision to the
West across South Colorado Street. '



COMPLIANCE WITH STANDARDS: The proposed high-profile sign will comply with all standards in the sign
code. The low- or medium-profile sign also included in the Applicant’s proposal may not comply with the
setback standards in the sign code depending on the final height of the sign, in which case a change to the
planned setback or a Variance Application will be required per Section 46-5{e).

RESPONSE TO NOTIFICATION: None as of the date of this report.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Because this SUP applies only to the high-profile sign and would allow a new
high-profile sign in place of a high-profile sign at the same location, staff recommends Approval.



SPECIFIC USE PERMIT APPLICATION
CITY OF

L O C k h a rt (512) 3983461 » FAX(512) 398-3833

TEXAS P.O.Box 239 ¢ Lockhart Texas 78644
308 West San Antonio Street

APPLICANT/OWNER

APPLICANT Name ©@m Walker, P.E. ADDRESs ECkermann Engineering, Inc.
DAY-TIME TELEPHONE O 12-556-8160 P.O. Box 388

E-MAIL sam@eckermannengineering.com Lampasas, TX 76550
owner name McCoy Corporation appress Attn: Chet Lange
DAY-TIME TELEPHONE 0 12-395-6644 1350 IH 35 North

e-waiL chet.lange@mccoys.com San Marcos, TX 78667
PROPERTY

ADDRESS OR GENERAL LocaTion 1600 South Colorado St, Lockhart, TX 78644

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (IF PLATTED) W\CCOL?‘S Ledinat Subdonsn. Lk 1,35 %9ecw
ZONING CLASSIFIcaTIon Commercial Heavy Business

SIZE 73*60\ ACRE(S)

EXISTING USE OF LAND AND/OR BUILDING(s) COmmercial

REQUESTED SPECIFIC USE
s - 580
PROPOSED USE REQUIRING PERMIT H\ ‘lh'—fwhl’c pl/] lO r~ S{)

CHARACTERISTICS OF PROPOSED USE, INCLUDING INDOOR AND OUTDOOR FACILITIES,
ANTICIPATED OCCUPANCY (NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS, RESIDENTS, EMPLOYEES, SEATS, OR
OTHER MEASURE OF CAPACITY, AS APPLICABLE), GROSS FLOOR AREA, HOURS OF OPERATION,
AND ANY OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION. ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS, IF NECESSARY.

See Attached Engineers Summary Letter.

0,
o Lo~ léTS )




SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

IF THE APPLICANT IS NOT THE OWNER, A LETTER SIGNED AND DATED BY THE OWNER
CERTIFYING THEIR OWNERSHIP OF THE PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING THE APPLICANT TO
REPRESENT THE PERSON, ORGANIZATION, OR BUSINESS THAT OWNS THE PROPERTY.

IF NOT PLATTED, A METES AND BOUNDS LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY.

SITE PLAN, SUBMITTED ON PAPER NO LARGER THAN 11” X 17", SHOWING: 1) Scale and north arrow;
2) Location of site with respect to streets and adjacent properties; 3) Property lines and dimensions:
4) Location and dimensions of buildings; 5) Building setback distances from property lines: 6) Location,
dimensions, and surface type of off-street parking spaces and loading areas; 7) Location, dimensions, and
surface type of walks and patios; 8) Location, type, and height of free-standing signs; fences, landscaping,
and outdoor lighting; 9) utility line types and locations: and, 10) any other proposed features of the site
which are applicable to the requested specific use.

APPLICATION FEE OF $ 297.20 PAYABLE TO THE CITY OF LOCKHART AS FOLLOWS:

1/4 acre or less $125
Between 1/4 acre and one acre $150
One acre or greater $170 plus $20.00 per each acre over one acre

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, THIS APPLICATION AND ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS ARE
COMPLETE AND CORRECT, AND IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT | OR ANOTHER REPRESENTATIVE
SHOULD BE PRESENT AT ALL PUBLIC MEETINGS CONCERNING THIS APPLICATION.

SIGNATURE %/ % (Aert) DATE __&/25 /2023

Eckecmann E‘J rn.-f-n;y /Tuc.
OFFICE USE ONLY

ACCEPTED BY %’Qﬁ-(;‘m RECEIPT NUMBER 0[7\43 1S
DATE SUBMITTED 8‘/2—‘5’11) L% CASE NUMBER SUP - - S \y
DATE NOTICES MAILED __ 1-(1-10L5 DATE NOTICE PUBLISHED _ ]~ (-23
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION MEETING DATE - 2 1- 201

DECISION

CONDITIONS




ECKERMANN
ENGINEERING, INC,

August 25,2023

Christine Banda
Planning/GIS Technician
City of Lockhart

308 W. San Antonio
P.O. Box 239

Lockhart, TX 78644

Re: Special Use Sign Permit Summary Letter
McCoy’s Building Supply #120
Lockhart, Texas

Dear Ms. Banda:

Please accept this summary letter to support a Specific Use Permit application for the proposed
signage for the McCoy’s Building Supply located within the City of Lockhart, Caldwell County,
Texas. The project is located on Lot 2 of the McCoy’s Lockhart Subdivision, recorded in
Document No. 2023-004205 of the Official Public Records of Caldwell County, Texas. The site is
bounded by US 183 to the West, Bufkin Lane to the North, an undeveloped lot to the South and to
the East. The site’s zoning is Commercial Heavy Business (CHB) and permits to develop the lot
into a lumberyard development have been issued by the City.

The proposed building supply store consists of the construction/development of a new 18,000
square-foot building materials retail sales building with an attached warehouse. The project will
also include the development of two drive-through rack supported canopies, paved lumberyard
area, associated parking, utility improvements, regional detention pond, and ancillary
improvements to support the development.

The proposed site is requesting two signs, one monument along Bufkin and one pylon along the US
183 frontage. The monument sign is proposed to be set 1 foot off the property line along Bufkin
Lane. The sign will face southwest to northeast and measure approximately 6 feet tall by 12 feet
long with masonry edging. This sign is classified as a low/medium profile sign (LP/MP) and is
allowed by right in the CHB zoning.

The second proposed sign will be pylon sign, which code allows a medium profile (MP) sign up to
20 feet high per the zoning. However, on behalf of McCoy’s Building Supply we are requesting a
Specific Use Permit for a 30-foot-high pylon sign along US Highway 183 frontage. Code allows
for a high-profile sign (HP), which is to not exceed 30 feet in height, within the CHB zoning
district with a Specific Use Permit per section 46-11. The proposed sign will face north and south
along the US 183 frontage and measure 30 feet from the ground to the highest part of the sign face
and will be set 10 feet off of the property line as required. The sign face will measure
approximately 10 feet in height and 20 feet in length. Upon approval of the Special Use Permit of
full sign package will be developed by the sign company and submitted for approval.

P.O. Box 388 « Lampasas, Texas 76550 « 512-556-8160  Firm # F-10496



ECKERMANN
ENGINEERIN Gf IN C Ms. Christine Banda, August 25, 2023, page 2

In summary McCoy’s is requesting approval of a Specific Use Permit for a high-profile sign (HP)
per section 46-11 of the City of Lockhart Code of Ordinances. If you should have any questions
regarding the Special Use Permit or need additional information regarding the McCoy’s Building
Supply #120 — Lockhart development, please feel free to contact us at 512-556-8160.

Sincerely,

Eckermann Engineering, Inc.

Mo 2l

Sam Walker, P.E.
Vice President

Attachments:  Specific Use Permit Application
Site Signage Exhibit
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Design Support Steel
Section Area (sq ft) Shape Factor Wind (psf) Force Moment
Sign 200.00 1 25 5000 125000
Cover 160.00 1 25 4000 40000
9000 165000
S>M/Fb= 165000 x 12 x 1.5 (SF)/ 1 x 42000 = 70.3 in*3 < 70.3 in"3
[Use Circular Steel Pipe (HSS) 16 in O.D. x 0.375 in Wall (A500-GrB) |
Foundation Design_
GRADE P =9000/ 1 = 9000
b=48in
$;=2x150x 12/ 3 = 1200
=, STEEL PIPE (HSS) h = 165000/ 9000 = 18.33

|Use Concrete Fooling 48 in Diameter x 12.0 ft Deep (3000 PSI)

t=——CONCRETE FOOTING

(3000 PSD

NOTES:

I, DESIGN IS BASED ONM 2021 IBC - WIND SPEED OF 115 MPH (3-SEC
GUST), EXPOSURE C.

. THIS DESIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED AT THE ADDRESS
SHOWN AND SHALL NOT BE USED AT ANY OTHER LOCATIONS
UNLESS CERTIFIED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER,

3. ENGINEER [S NOT THE ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR THE OVERALL

PROJECT AND SHALL DNLY BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF

SIGN STRUCTURE FOR WHICH CALCULATIONS ARE SHOWN ON THIS

PAGE. (SIGN CABINET STRUCTURE DESIGN SHALL BE PROVIBED BY

OTHERS).

ALL HSS TUBE SECTIONS SHALL MEET ASTM AS00 GRADE-B WITH

MINIMUM YIELD STRESS Fy=46 KSIL

ALL HSS ROUND SECTIONS SHALL MEET ASTM AS00 GRADE-B WITH

MINIMUM YIELD STRESS Fy=42 KSI.

ALL WIDE FLANGE SECTIONS SHALL MEET ASTM A992 WITH

MINIMUM YIELD STRESS Fy=350 KSI

ALL PIPE (OTHER THAN HSS ROUND) SHALL MEET ASTM AS3

GRADE-B WITH MINIMUM YIELD STRESS Fy=35 KSL

ALL DTHER STEEL INCLUDING CONNECTION PLATES, ANGLES, ETC,

SHALL MEET ASTM A36 WITH MINIMUM YIELD STRESS Fy=36 KSI.

ALL ALUMINUM USED SHALL BE GRADE 6053 0OR 6061 OR

EQUIVALENT WITH MINIMUM YIELD STRESS Fy=20 KSI

10. ALL STRUCTURAL BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A325 UNLESS
OTHERWISE NDTED AND SHALL BE GALVANIZED.

1. ALL STEEL WELDING SHALL BE MADE WITH E70xx ELECTRODES
AND SHALL BE PERFORMED BY CERTIFIED WELDERS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AWS STANDARDS,

12, ALL ALUMINUM WELDING SHALL BE MADE WITH E40xx ELECTRODES
AND  SHALL BE PERFORMED BY CERTIFIED WELDERS IN
ACCORDANCE AWS STANDARDS.

13, SDIL REPORT WAS NDT FURNISHED. FOUNDATION IS BASED ON A
ALLOWABLE BEARING DF 1500 PSF AND ALLOWABLE |LATERAL SOIL
BEARING PRESSURE OF 150 PSF PER FOOT. BEARING PRESSURE
VALUES SHALL BE VERIFIED PRIDR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

14, NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE WITH MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
OF 3000 PSI CATTAINED IN 28 DAYS) SHALL BE USED. CARE
SHALL BE TAKEN FOR NOT PLACING CONCRETE OVER SOIL FILL.

b
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SMB

ENGINEERING, LLC

WWW.SMB-ENGINEERING.COM
TEL: 832-443-7328

TEXAS REGISTRATION NUMBER : F-10116

SIGN CRAFTERS

2401 IH 35 SOUTH,
8AN MARCOS, TX 78066

MCCOY'S BUILDING SUPPLY

800 NORTH COMMERCE STREET,
LOCKHART, TX
PRY # 23-4072 DWG BY: HMN SCALE: NTS

DATE: SEPT 2023 REV: O DWG # S-0!




B GREEN PMS 343C
[[] YELLOW PMS 108C
B BLACK
20"- 0"

2411 8’_ O"

| |

, - FLEXIBLE FACE
) W/ DIGITAL PRINT
64-1/2 GRAPHICS
10!_0"
«— ALUM CABINET
Wi AND RETAINERS
- i ()
| Underwriters Laboratories Inc. 16-3!8 B U I L D I N G s u P P LY PAlNTED BLACK
| O \ 7,
ELECTRIC SIGN
Sign is built to UL specifications
s < ALUM POLE COVER
s o Ll e PAINTED BLACK
FOR SIGN INSPECTION 30'- 0"
THE LOCATION OF THE DISCONNECT SWITCH THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED
AFTER INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
ARTICLE 600.6 (A) (1) OF THE NEC, OF ARTICLE 600 OF THE NEC AND/OR
OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES.
THIS INCLUDES PROPER GROUNDING
AND BONDING OF THE SIGNS.
20!- 0!!
DF CABINET SIGN W/ FLEXIBLE FACES
AND LED INTERNAL ILLUMINATION
———————— ROAD PAVEMENT
2!_ Oll
GRADE
22!!
. SCALE: 3/16"=1-0"

DF INTER ILLUM PYLON SIGN

Dwg File Location: LINDA/McCoy'siMcCoy's Lockhart R2 LK R

© 2023 SIGN CRAFTERS INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

I N C O R P O R A TE D

2401 1-35 S. San Marcos, TX 78666
Phone (512)392-0900 « Fax(512)392-3363
info@signcrafters.net
www.signcrafters.net

This original unpublished drawing is the property of Sign Crafters { CLIENT MCC()y'S

and is submitted for personal use only in conjunction with the
planning of the expressed project. This drawing is not to be re-
produced, used or exhibited in any fashion without permission
from Sign Crafters. Unauthorized use conslitutes customer approval
of all associated creative, drafting, and engineering fees. This re-
presentation is for illustrative purposes only and mag not accurately
reflect actual size or specifications. Sign Crafters shall not be held
responsible or liable for any discrepancy whatsoever between the
illustration and the actual signage itself.

‘H SALES Scott Vaughan

‘ [ FILE McCoy's Lockhart R2

|| oRAWING DATE 8122/23

NOTES

APPROVAL

APPROVAL DATE

| LOCATION 1600 S. Colorado St., Lockhart TX 78644

|| orRAWNBY Linda Berard
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LOCKHART, TX 7a844
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT = = " SPECIFIC USE PERMIT

CASE SUMMARY

STAFF: David Fowler, Planning Director CASE NUMBER: SUP-23-12
REPORT DATE: September 16, 2023

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: September 27,2023

APPLICANT’S REQUEST: Welding or Machine Shop and Limited Industrial Manufacturing in the CHB
Commercial Heavy Business District

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval

SUGGESTED CONDITIONS: None

BACKGROUND DATA

APPLICANT: Winn Smith

OWNER: Toad Hollow, LLC

SITE LOCATION: 800 North Commerce Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Barclay Addition, Block 1, Lot 1-A
SIZE OF PROPERTY: 1.363 acres

EXISTING USE OF PROPERTY: Vacant

7ONING CLASSIFICATION: Commercial Heavy Business

ANALYSIS OF ISSUES

CHARATERISTICS OF PROPOSED USE: A business that will make and sell barbecue smokers in two buildings
covering 10,903 square feet is proposed to be located north of Kreuz Market between North Commerce
and North Colorado Streets. Because the facility will involve welding, painting and otherwise
manufacturing the products produced at the site, an SUP for Welding or Machine Shop and Limited
industrial Manufacturing is required within the CHB District.

NEIGHBORHOOD COMPATIBILITY: The proposed location of the business would be on a lot that is
hordered by North Commerce, North Colorado and Flores Streets. There is one nonconforming residential
property on the block. There are three other lots that had been the site of residential structures but are
now vacant. There are nearby RMD-zoned residential areas north of Flores Street and west of North
Colorado Street. There are a small number of residential properties across North Commerce Street, but
the area to the south of Reynolds Street transitions to LI Light Industrial zoning. As the site is primarily
oriented towards Commerce and Colorado Streets and is separated from residential uses by major streets
with one exception, the proposed use should be compatible with neighboring residential properties if
designed carefully.

COMPLIANCE WITH STANDARDS: The site has been designed to meet commercial parking standards, with
37 spaces provided plus 10 spaces for shift employees. Considering the mixed industrial/retail nature of
the proposed use, the provided parking should be more than adequate. As there may be some inventory
or parts kept in the interior of the site, an opague fence will surround the property and the storage area
in the northwest corner of the lot. This fence has been drawn as being focated on the setback line along
North Colorado and Flores Streets so no fence variance would be required.

ADEQUACY OF INFRASTRUCTURE: The site plan shows vehicular access from North Commerce and Flores
Streets. A six-inch water line and a 12-inch wastewater line are located in the North Commerce Street

right-of-way.



RESPONSE TO NOTIFICATION: Staff has not received any response to notification letters.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval.



CITY OF

L O C kha rt (512) 398-3¢261 + FAX([512) 398-3833

TEXAS - P.O. Box 239 » Lockhart, Texas 78644
308 West San Antonio Street

APPLIGANT NAME __ WM St ADDRESS 47 Bupww LW
) . , ‘ I
DAY-TIME TELEPHONE _s1%t 4§+ 034d73 T e e 2

E-MAIL W @ dovptyw d ece . copn
|

OWNER NAME __ToKd doLow LLC aDDRESs 4Ll ppmie Liew
DAY-TIME TELEPHONE _ Loceent T8 1B ud
E-mAIL pAGH 0 wlewle ., co

ADDRESS OR GENERAL LOCATION f00 V. QopwwaE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (IF PLATTED) _BARCUNM  AOON , OLoCK A Lot A-A

: (1) A
size _}, 205 ACRE(S) ZONING cLassiFicaTion _ CH (B

EXISTING USE OF LAND AND/OR BUILDING(S) __ N 4.(bnd™

PROPOSED USE REQUIRING PERMIT _ (Lo aeal G 6P € LIndbD IWNUTTENG (hJURteuenl

CHARACTERISTICS OF PROPOSED USE, INCLUDING INDOOR AND OUTDOOR FACILITIES,
ANTICIPATED OCCUPANCY (NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS, RESIDENTS, EMPLOYEES, SEATS, OR
OTHER MEASURE OF CAPACITY, AS APPLICABLE), GROSS FLOOR AREA, HOURS OF OPERATION,
AND ANY OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION. ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS, IF NECESSARY,




SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

IF- THE APPLICANT IS NOT THE OWNER, A LETTER SIGNED AND DATED BY THE OWNER
CERTIFYING THEIR OWNERSHIP OF THE PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING THE APPLICANT TO
REPRESENT THE PERSON, ORGANIZATION, OR BUSINESS THAT OWNS THE PROPERTY.

IF NOT PLATTED, A METES AND BOUNDS LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY.

SITE PLAN, SUBMITTED ON PAPER NO LARGER THAN 11" X 17", SHOWING: 1) Scale and north arrow:
2) Location of site with respect to streets and adjacent properties; 3) Property lines and dimensions:
4) Location and dimensions of buildings; 5) Building setback distances from property lines; 6) Location,
dimensions, and surface type of off-street parking spaces and loading areas; 7) Location, dimensions. and
surface type of walks and patios; 8) Location, type, and height of free-standing signs; fences, landscaping,
and outdoor lighting; 9) utility line types and locations; and, 10) any other proposed features of the site
which are applicable to the requested specific use.

APPLICATION FEE OF $ g?) PAYABLE TO THE CITY OF LOCKHART AS FOLLOWS:
1/4 acre or |
Between 1/4%?%.__ $150
One acre or greater | g $170 plus $20700 per each acre over one acre

—

TO THE BEST OF ‘M/YV-)AJKNO\NLEDGE, THIS APPLICATION AND ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS ARE
COMPLETE AND CORRECT, AND IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT | OR ANOTHER REPRESENTATIVE

SHOULD BE PRESENT AT UBIJC MEETINGS CONCERNING THIS APPLICATION.
/
' (AN
SIGNATURE / DATE 4/ @(
/ \——

OFFICE USE OI*K_Y

ACCEPTED BY D ‘ F&Jo‘h RECEIPT NUMBER RO 124 5Y 7’—{
DATE SUBMITTED Cf'/‘ /7/07'3 CASE NUMBERSUP-23 . |2
DATE NOTICES MAILED _ -1\ v 7023 DATE NOTICE PUBLISHED 4~ [4-13

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION MEETING DATE 9-27-720o 2’}

DECISION

CONDITIONS




Winn Smith

From: Matthew Johnson <matt@millscale.co>
Sent: Monday, August 28, 2023 10:57 AM
To: Winn Smith

Subject: Authorization for SUP

Hey Winn,

Toad Hollow LLC authorizes you (Winn Smith) to represent us as our agent for the SUP process. Can you also clarify the
address?

Thanks,
Matt Johnson
Mill Scale Metalworks

S¢
o <
~) N
= - m
METAL WORKS
LOCKHART, TX
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Barclay Addition Lot 1-4 and 1-8

A Replat of Lot 1 In Block 1 of Barclay AddHion recorded In Plal
Plal Cabinet B Slide 149 of the Plal Records of Caldwell County,
Texas In the City of Lockhari, Caldwell County, Texas

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF CALDWELL

z(“J, ‘g’#,
RICHARD ELITH SCHMIDT, IR, |
101 RIVERBIND LANE W/
MARTINDALE, TEXAS 75635

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF CALDWELL

Batern mu,
represantative whase n
‘tha purpess and censldarations

U3 T knewn 1o ma 1o
Bt Falibe) snacuted thi

fTartorvEn
QUNTY OF CALDWELL

ibteve U CRe Masuiu of s Oy of Leskdrs, e Neredy cariify that this plat was approved by tha CRY of LockRart, Calawall
County, on the - dayef 10,

-

B
ET1Y BF LOCKKART, MANAGIR

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF CALDWELL

egitared professenal land surver
representation irvey m n the ground under m,
Vet supariaton and It rus 484 forrect 10 the bast ol my know

i o 7.

N

Land Surveyor 85419

areby cartity that iy pat e @ ua and ot
ts and markers were propedy placed under my
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IN WITNESS THEREQF,

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Al of 2 certain rack o prced of b Shusted In the Oty of Lockhart, Caldwed County, Tes b being 2 pivt of the Byrd Ladkhrt
Survey A 17 and bekng 630 il of Lot 1 In Biock § of Bardzy Addition as recorded in Plat Cabinet B Slide 140 of the Plat
Records of Caidwell County, Texas and being more particularty described &s follows:
BEGINNING o & carpedt 127" iron pin set stamped HITRLE. i e intersaction of the South ke of Fres Sreet ard

SLRVEYDRS I
hﬂmmwﬂdwm”ﬂdhkmwﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂlmmb'ﬁlfwﬁ
rat
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g four (4) coures:
(1)§32° 34' 3" B 266,10 fest 0 RS for an exterie comer this bact. () §
34927°29° W 100.03 et to 2 cyped ron i found stanped HIAKLE SURVEYDRS In te FC of a non largerd anve (3) Wan &

THENCE § 78° 24 34° W nath £ Sueh e of the said Barcisy Adition and the North e of Lt | 8ok A of the e Market
Sutehvision 17745 feet I & conete monument st in the SIW comer of e sad By Aditin and the Bt lne of Worth
Commerve Srat and the MY comer of the said Lot | Back A i e SW camer #hs bact.

muuu-un'wmuuezndum the Exst e of | Sowr 339.21

& capped /2" bon ph set starped HINKLE SURVEYORS | & reenrant comer of the sasdd Barcty Adiltion and the Sah
ndumm:wummsmmmwwwuummwwm
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saif Lot 4 In Block ] for an o comer s brat
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STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF CALDWELL
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Barclay Addition Raplat of Lot -8

A Replat of Lot 1-B In Block | of Barclay Addition recorded in
Plat Cobinet D Slide 40 of the Plat Records of Caldwell County,
Texas in the City of Lockhart, Caldwell County, Texas

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF CALOWELL

LWe, the undersigned owner(s) of the land shoan on th plat m—m«:m a8 Barciay Addticn Lot 1-8 sciording to the
map or plal thereo! recorded in Plat Cabinet D Shde 40 of the Piat Records of Caldwed County, Teaas and convered to
Tead Hollow, LLC by deed recorded in Instrument 42022003307 of moﬂ'ﬂu ublic Records of Cakdwed Cousty, nm
#nd i nom to te desgrated as REALAT OF LOT 1-8 BARCLAY ADDITION of the cvry of Lockhart, do he:

uch property and jon approve and consent to ol dedications 8nd plal Of Sunveyr Note requirem ents shawn hereon |N¢
Sedicate 1 the vie of the public forzvee al Publie Utity and Dralnage Easements and further reserve to the publc 3
.mmﬂshmmM wie of 30 publc utimies desiing to Ut the Sme; that any public mmwln-nw'mhlm
ramove 30 heep removed 88 o 37y Part of By rOWIh OF CONSITUCHOA for malntenance or eMcient vie of RS et

system in such easements, and further shaf have ful uninterrupted access alang such easements.

5‘.!7;"{15‘?’/ (o7

TOAD HOLLOW, ILE
426 PRATRIE LEA STREET
LOCKMART, TEXAS 78644

suu OF TERAS

OF CALDWELL

Betrs me, he underigned ainorty. pesanaly o7 thlfzd _“}ang% rown 1 me 1 be
Dhe repeLantabve whcse name i ubiribed o the foregaing instrum e 54 Tt habe neecuted
the 1ame

me for the purpose Snd 4 Consiburabont watzd hereen

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF CALOWELL

1 Sieve Lewa, Gty Manager of the Ciy of Lockhart, do hereby CRIDfy thal thi piat was aparaved by the Cay of
Aockhart, Cakdwel Covnty, Texs, oathe T dayof S%nusly 2033

STEVE LEWTS
CITY OF LOCKHART, MANAGER

STATE OF TERAS
COUNTY OF CALOWELL

1, Jerry L Hinkle, regstered pvc'ﬂsollll tand survtyor, State of Teass, hereby cortify thal tha plat @ & tru and conrect
of 8

8 sutvey made 6n the ground under my Kupervision and all monaments and Marker Wit prOperly

Tieeed oie g cherct papariion 3 4 ros 450 torrect 1a the b of my hAGRIAGgS -

M WITHESS THEREOF, my hand and seal, this the 2‘&0-, o q’iﬁ___ 023

Jerry LAkl
Regaired Professional
Land Surveyor #5459

LEGAL DESCRIFPTION

A of & certain tract or paros of bard stusted i the Oty of Lockhant, Cakdvel (urty, Teas and bong 2 oot
of the Byrd Locktant Suney A-17 and being #ko el of Lol 1-8 in Blodk 1 of Barday Addition a4 recondad in
Aal Catsnet O Siide 40 of the Rat Records of Caldwetl County, Teum ind bang mare parbadaty
described ms follows
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT SPECIFIC USE PERMIT

CASE SUMMARY

STAFF CONTACT: Evan Olszewski, Planner CASE NUMBER: SUP-23-13
REPORT DATE: September 20, 2023

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: September 27, 2023

APPLICANT’S REQUEST: Bar, Tavern, or Lounge

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval

SUGGESTED CONDITIONS: None

BACKGROUND DATA

APPLICANT(S): Todd Phelan

OWNER(S): Fran Wilson & William Dodd Fowler LLC

SITE LOCATION: 106 & 108 South Commerce Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Old Town Lockhart Block 17 Parts of Lot 2
SIZE OF PROPERTY: 0.124 acres

EXISTING USE OF PROPERTY: Vacant

ZONING CLASSIFICATION: CCB Commercial Central Business District

ANALYSIS OF ISSUES

CHARACTERISTICS OF PROPOSED USE: The Applicant requests a Specific Use Permit for a Bar, Tavern, or Lounge use
to complement a proposed restaurant and indoor recreation, entertainment, and amusement facility with a Bross
floor area of approximately 4,000 square feet. Both the restaurant and indoor recreation, entertainment, and
amusement uses are allowed by-right in the CCB district. The application states that the hours of operation will be
2:00pm to midnight with an anticipated occupancy of 200. Further, it states that there will be indoor and outdoor
(sidewalk) seating and the Applicant explained that the proposed venue will be family-friendly. The Specific Use
Permit s requested to allow the service of alcohol prior to the opening of the kitchen for restaurant service. Because
no food will be offered at the venue initially, the Specific Use Permit is required, as bars are allowed in the CCB
district upon approval of a Permit by the Commission.

NEIGHBORHOOD COMPATIBILITY: The surrounding zoning classifications are CCB to the North, South, and West.
The CMB district backs up to the Property to the East along South Colorado Street. Nearby land uses are primarily
commercial, and the Lounge Sports Bar is on the south side of the same block along East Market Street. The Future
Land Use Map recommendation matches the CCB designation and anticipates the expansion of the CCB district to
the East. Negative impacts are unlikely with the proposed hours of operation.

COMPLIANCE WITH STANDARDS: The subject site has no parking lot of its own, and no off-street parking is required
in the CCB district. The property complies with all setback requirements: The 10-foot rear setback required in the
CCB district does not apply within the Downtown Historic District overlay,

ADEQUACY OF INFRASTRUCTURE: Existing utilities are existing and adequate for the proposed use.

RESPONSE TQ NOTIFICATION: None as of the date of this report.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval. The Commission may also add other appropriate conditions if desired.



SPECIFIC USE PERMIT APPLICATION

CITY OF

W O Ck a r t (512] 398-3961 « FAX[512) 398-3833

TEXAS P.O. Box 239 « Lockhart Texas 78644

_ : 308 West San Antonio Street
APPLICANT/OWNER
appLicanT nave 1 0dd Phelan aporess 293 Pasture Rd
DAY-TIME TELEPHONE O 12-743-8633 Luling TX 78648
eva todd.phelan@gmail.com. |
OWNER NAME Fran'_Wilson&w.i.ﬂiam Qodd-Fowler LLC ADDRESS 4345 C'ayton Rd
DAY-TIME TELEPHONE 2 14-578-2312 W Fort Worth TX
v fefwilson@gmail.com 76116 |
PROPERTY.

ADDRESS OR GENERAL LocaTion 106 & 108 S Commerce St, Lockhart TX 78644
LEGAL DESCRIPTION (IF pLaTTED) Old Town Lockhart Block 17 Parts of lot #2

SIZE 01 24 ACRE(S) ZONING CLASSIFICATION CCB

EXISTING USE OF LAND AND/OR BUILDING(s) Unused

REQUESTED SPECIFIC USE B towt/h o \oting

PROPOSED USE REQUIRING pERMiT Bal/Restaurant

CHARACTERISTICS OF PROPOSED USE, INCLUDING INDOOR AND OUTDOOR FACILITIES,
ANTICIPATED OCCUPANCY (NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS, RESIDENTS, EMPLOYEES, SEATS, OR
OTHER MEASURE OF CAPACITY, AS APPLICABLE), GROSS FLOOR AREA, HOURS OF OPERATION,
AND ANY OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION. ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS, IF NECESSARY.

Indoor use as well as some sidewalk tables. 200+ anticipated occupancy.
Gross floor area 4,000 sq ft. Hours of operation, 2pm to midnight.




SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

IF THE APPLICANT IS NOT THE OWNER, A LETTER SIGNED AND DATED BY THE OWNER CERTIFYING
THEIR OWNERSHIP OF THE PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING THE APPLICANT TO REPRESENT THE
PERSON, ORGANIZATION, OR BUSINESS THAT OWNS THE PROPERTY.

IF NOT PLATTED, A METES AND BOUNDS LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY.

SITE PLAN, SUBMITTED ON PAPER NO LARGER THAN 11" X 17", SHOWING: 1) Scale and north arrow;
2) Location of site with respect to streets and adjacent properties; 3) Property lines and dimensions;
4) Location and dimensions of buildings; 5) Building setback distances from property lines; 6) Location,
dimensions, and surface type of off-street parking spaces and loading areas; 7) Location, dimensions, and
surface type of walks and patios; 8) Location, type, and height of free-standing signs; fences, landscaping,
and outdoor lighting; 9) utility line types and locations; and, 10) any other proposed features of the site which
are applicable to the requested specific use.

APPLICATION FEE OF $250, PLUS $150 PER ACRE, MAXIMUM OF $2,500 PAYABLE TO THE CITY OF
LOCKHART.

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, THIS APPLICATION AND ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS ARE

COMPLETE AND CORRECT, AND IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT | OR ANOTHER REPRESENTATIVE
SHOULD BE PRESENT AT ALL PUBLIC MEETINGS CONCERNING THIS APPLICATION.

SIGNATURE /Z/ZM % : DATE Q/ ?/ A

OFFICE USE ONLY

ACCEPTEDBY [, T-‘—’ow{ev- RECEIPT NUMBER PO 124 < C & |
DATE SUBMITTED "4(/ 6 1/ y CASE NUMBER SUP - 2% . I 2)
DATE NOTICES MAILED  S4-([- 20" DATE NOTICEPUBLISHED G —AY1—%13

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION MEETING DATE & -2 1-2v U3

DECISION

CONDITIONS
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PLANNING DEPARTMENTREPORT ~ ZONING CHANGE

CASE SUMMARY

STAFF: David Fowler, Planning Director CASE NUMBER: ZC-23-08
REPORT DATE: September 21, 2023

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION HEARING DATE: September 27, 2023

CITY COUNCIL HEARING DATE: October 17, 2023

REQUESTED CHANGE: RHD to CHB

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: Pending

BACKGROUND DATA

APPLICANT: Caroline Eckert, Wuest Group

OWNER: Lockhart 130 North/South LTD

SITE LOCATION: 2500 West San Antonio Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Metes and bounds

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 0.813 acres

EXISTING USE OF PROPERTY: Vacant land

LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION: General-Heavy Commercial

ANALYSIS OF ISSUES

REASON FOR REQUESTED ZONING CHANGE: A major convenience store chain plans to develop a location
on this property, as well as a pad site for another commercial business. The depth of the site plan for the
proposed commercial development is slightly deeper than the area shown in the CHB zoning district along
West San Antonio Street (US 142}, which was drawn at a depth of approximately 350 feet south of the
property line.

AREA CHARACTERISTICS:

Existing Use Zoning Future Land Use Plan
North Vacant land CHB General Heavy Commercial
East Light Industrial, Vacant Land Li General Heavy Commercial
South Vacant Land RHD High Density Residential
Waest Vacant Land CHB General Heavy Commercial

TRANSITION OF ZONING DISTRICTS: The proposed CHB zoning district is common in the area near the
intersection of West San Antonio Street and SH 130. The property to the south is zoned RHD and is
planned for a future apartment development.

ADEQUACY OF INFRASTRUCTURE: Vehicular access is availabie from San Antonio Street (SH 142) as well
as Cesar Chavez Parkway/SH 130. Water is available via a 12” line near the southwest intersection of San
Antonio Street and Cesar Chavez Parkway. Wastewater will be available via an extension southward from
the wastewater line along the railroad tracks, which is expected to begin construction shortly,



POTENTIAL NEIGHBORHOOD IMPACT: The surrounding area is currently rural in nature, with sparse
development west of SH 130. The developer will be required by TxDOT to do a traffic impact analysis, and
TxDOT can require the developer to construct roadway safety improvements at street and driveway
intersections if determined to be necessary by the traffic impact analysis.

CONSISTENCY WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The proposed CHB zoning classification is consistent with
the property’s General-Heavy Commercial future land use designation.

ALTERNATIVE CLASSIFICATIONS: None.
RESPONSE TO NOTIFICATION: None as of the date of this report.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval.



St ZONING CHANGE APPLICATION
[
oCkinant
s 7

[512) 398-3461 « FAX [512) 398-3833
P.O. Box 239 « lockhart Texas 78644
308 West Sann Antonio Street

APPLICANT/OWNER

appLicanT nave CAROLINE ECKERT 5207 AIRPORT BLVD
DAY-TIME TELEPHONE ° 12-394-1900 AUSTIN, TX

£l CECKERT@WUESTGROUPTX.COM 78751

OWNER NAME -CCKHART 130 NORTH/SOUTH, LTD AbDRESs 809 CUERNAVACA DRIVE
DAY-TIME TELEPHONE AUSTIN, TX

E-MAIL 78733

PROPERTY | :

ADDRESS OR GENERAL LocaTion 2900 WEST SAN ANTONIO STREET

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (IF PLATTED) __ ¢ o Had-ed
5128 0813 pcres) LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

EXISTING USE OF LAND AND/OR BUILDING(S) VACANT
PROPOSED NEW USE, IF any SERVICE STATION/CONVENIENCE STORE

REQUESTED CHANGE

FROM CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION RHD

TO PROPOSED ZONING cLAssIFicaTion CHB
ReasoN For RequesT EXTENDING THE CHB ZONING PER THE ATTACHED

METES AND BOUNDS. THIS WILL ALLOW CONSTRUCTION OF
THE PROPOSED 7ELEVEN GAS STATION/CONVENIENCE STORE.




SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

IF- THE APPLICANT IS NOT THE OWNER, A LETTER SIGNED AND DATED BY THE OWNER
CERTIFYING THEIR OWNERSHIP OF THE PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING THE APPLICANT TO
REPRESENT THE PERSON, ORGANIZATION, OR BUSINESS THAT OWNS THE PROPERTY.
ATTACHED.

NAME(S) AND ADDRESS(ES) OF PROPERTY LIEN-HOLDER(S), IF ANY.

NO LIEN HOLDERS.

IF NOT PLATTED, A METES AND BOUNDS LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY.

SEE INCLUDED PROPOSED PLAT.

APPLICATION FEE OF $__ 150 PAYABLE TO THE CITY OF LOCKHART AS FOLLOWS:

1/4 acre or less $125
Between 1/4 and one acre $150
One acre or greater $170 plus $20.00 per each acre over one acre

ACREAGE = 0.813
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, THIS APPLICATION AND ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS ARE
COMPLETE AND CORRECT, AND IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT | OR ANOTHER REPRESENTATIVE
SHOULD BE PRESENT AT ALL PUBLIC MEETINGS CONCERNING THIS APPLICATION.

SIGNATURE Crk: Ctst— oarg 8/16/23

OFFICE USE ONLY

ACCEPTEDBY _ [~ T4 Nt RECEIPT NUMBER ~O ! &35 /
DATE SUBMITTED ‘5‘/2'5 (2 0'25 CASE NUMBER zC - < ¥ o
DATE NOTICES MAILED __ 0 =L (-201% DATE NOTICE PUBLISHED - (Y -2013

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION MEETING DATE A -21-201%

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION

CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE __ [ 9 ~("7- V1.3

DECISION




July 13, 2023
From: LOCKHART 130 NORTH/SOUTH LTD - Property Owner
Re: 7/11 @ 130 & 142
2500 West San Antonio Street
CCAD# 31854
Agent Authorization
To: The City of Lockhart Representatives:
As owner(s) of the above reference property, please take note that Wuest Group has authorization to

act as agent for all matters pertaining to the following:

* All development applications related to the 2500 West San Antonio Street project in
conjunction with the proposed Site Plan Application

Sincerely,

Signatu.-e"é?Pfc yerty Owner

Jean Pelissfiro

Printed Name

Managing Partner of Centerpoint Management It's GP

Title
July 13. 2023

Date
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CITY OF

(512) 398-3461 » FAX (512) 398-5103
OC ar P.O.Box 239 » Lockhart, Texas 78644

TEXAS 308 West San Antonio Street

TO: Planning and Zoning Commission
FROM: Kevin Waller, Senior Planner K\/\/
SUBJECT: Agendaltem 9

DATE: September 20, 2023

Agenda Item 9: Consider a request by Javier Barajas of Trine Engineering for approval of a

6-month extension of the Preliminary Plat approval period (PP-22-03) for Ramendu Subdivision, consisting
of 44.563 acres in the Francis Berry Survey, Abstract No. 2, zoned RLD (Residential Low Density), RMD
(Residential Medium Density), and CLB (Commercial Light Business), and located at 900 State Park Road.

The Ramendu Subdivision Preliminary Plat was approved by the Commission on September 14, 2022 (Case
File # PP-22-03). The applicant Proposes to extend the Preliminary Plat approval period by 6 months, in
accordance with Section 52-33(i) of the Subdivision Regulations, and explains that additional time is
needed to prepare the engineering plans for submission and review by the City Engineer. Please refer to
the attached extension request letter submitted via email, dated September 14, 2023. According to
Section 52-33(i), the Commission must consider any extensions of the approval period. This period
expired on September 14, 2023, the day the request was submitted, and approval of the extension would
allow the plat to remain valid until March 14, 2024. If the extension is approved and the Final Plat for the

first proposed phase is not submitted by the March 14 date, a second extension request could be
submitted and considered by the Commission, in accordance with Section 52-33(j).



Kevin Waller

From: Javier Barajas <jbarajas@trineengineering.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 14, 2023 1:43 pMm

To: Kevin Waller

Cc: Amar Gulhane; Sudhakar Dudam

Subject: Preliminary Plat Ramendu Subdivision

Dear Kevin,

I 'am writing to request an extension of the Ramendu Subdivision Preliminary Plat by six months. We
are currently working on the plans for the upper part of the subdivision and we need more time to
finalize them and submit them for review to the city engineer. We appreciate your understanding and
support for this request.

Sincerely,

Javier Barajas, P.E.

5307 W. Highway 290, Bldg. B Suite 6
Austin, Texas 78735

512) 913-5080

T

Harmony, synchronicity in achieving positive changes.
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CITY OF

LOCkhart (512)398-3461 « FAX (512) 398-5103

TEXAS P.O. Box 239 » Lockhart, Texas 78644
308 West San Antonio Street

September 20, 2022

Javier Barajas, P.E.

Trine Engineering

5307 W. Hwy. 290, Building B, Suite 6
Austin, TX 78735

jbara jas@trineengineering.com

Dear Mr. Barajas:

On September 14, 2022, the Lockhart Planning and Zoning Commission unanimously approved
(7-0) your request for a revised Preliminary Plat for Ramendu Subdivision (PP-22-03), consisting of
44.563 acres in the following zoning districts: RLD (Residential Low Density), RMD (Residential Medium
Density), and CLB (Commercial Light Business), located at 900 State Park Road. The plat revisions
included modification of the layout and uses in the north portion of the subdivision, as detailed in the
Staff Report dated September 9, 2022. The Commission’s approval of the plat was subject to the
following conditions:

1) Revise the number of RLD-zoned lots in the Lot Summary Table from 132 to 122;

2) Llabel the Red Tail Lane and San Jacinto Street extensions into the development on the plat
drawing;

3) Revise Plat Note 8, fourth sentence, to read: “A five-foot-wide public sidewalk shall be
constructed along the State Park Road frontage by individual lot owners, prior to issuance of a
Certificate of Occupancy for any structure on each lot.” The current fifth and sixth sentences can
then be removed; and

4) Approval of a Zoning Change is needed, due to the proposed shift in zoning district boundary
between the CLB and RMD zoning district at Lots 4 and 5, Block 2, prior to approval of the Final
Plat. A new plat note should also be added to this effect.

Please provide one full-size paper copy of the Preliminary Plat with the revisions above
within two weeks of receipt of this letter. A digital, .pdf version of the plat may be emailed to me ahead
of time for review, prior to submitting the paper copy. Following the preliminary plat process, the next
step will be preparation of the final plat and engineering plans. Pursuant to Subdivision Regulations
Section 52-33(i), approval of the preliminary plat shall be effective for no more than 12 months before
the final plat and engineering plans are submitted for approval. For the purposes of your proposal, this
deadline is September 14, 2023.



If you have any questions, please contact me by phone at 512-398-3461, Ext. 2400, or by email at
kwaller@lockhart-tx.org.

y |
] Kevmﬁ/

Senior Planner

Cc:

Angela Dorf, P.L.S., The Altum Group (angela.dorf@thealtumgroup.com)
Amar Gulhane (amar@ramendu.com)

Dan Gibson, City Planner
Christine Banda, Planning/GIS Technician



